

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

11 OCT 14 PM 4: 27

No. 41421-0-II
Pierce County No.: 10-2-06523-2

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY _____
DEPUTY

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RACEWAY PARK, INC., a Washington corporation; and T & S
PROPERTIES, LLC, a Washington limited liability company,

Appellants,

and

CORLISS SUNRISE APARTMENTS, LLC, a Washington limited
liability company,

Plaintiff

v.

MERIDIAN SUNRISE VILLAGE, LLC, a Washington limited liability
company; ECT MERIDIAN PARTNERS, LLC, a Washington limited
liability company; JUNCTION 192 LLC, a Washington limited liability
company; ECT BONNEY LAKE PARTNERS LLC, a Washington
limited liability company; INVESTCO FINANCIAL CORPORATION,
a Washington corporation; MICHAEL J. CORLISS; and MARTIN D.
WAISS,

Defendants.

MERIDIAN SUNRISE VILLAGE, LLC, a Washington limited liability
company, ECT MERIDIAN PARTNERS, LLC, a Washington limited
liability company; JUNCTION 192 LLC, a Washington limited liability
company; ECT BONNEY LAKE PARTNERS LLC, a Washington
limited liability company; INVESTCO FINANCIAL CORPORATION,
a Washington corporation, and MARTIN D. WAISS, an individual,

Defendants/Counter Plaintiffs,

ORIGINAL

v.

RACEWAY PARK, INC., a Washington corporation; and T & S
PROPERTIES, LLC, a Washington limited liability company,

Appellants.

and

CORLISS SUNRISE APARTMENTS, LLC, a Washington limited
liability company,

Plaintiff.

EVERGREEN CAPITAL TRUST, a Washington grantor trust,

Respondent,

v.

T & S PROPERTIES, LLC, a Washington limited liability company, and
RACEWAY PARK, INC., a Washington corporation,

Appellant.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT..... 2

 A. ECT, a non-Member, Does not Meet the Contractual Definition of Primary Guarantor 2

 B. ECT is responsible for any Ambiguity in the Primary Guarantor Definition and all Reasonable Inferences Must be Drawn in T&S/Raceway's Favor..... 5

 C. ECT Lacks Standing Under the Operating Agreements Because It Is Not A Party To Them 8

 D. The Trial Court Erred in Granting ECT Declaratory Relief..... 11

III. CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Dice v. Montesano</u> , 131 Wn. App. 675, 128 P.3d 1253 (2006).....	3
<u>Drumheller v. Bird</u> , 170 Wash. 14, 15 P.2d 260 (1932).....	6
<u>Foote v. Viking Ins. Co. of Wisconsin</u> , 57 Wn. App. 831, 790 P.2d 659 (1990).....	7
<u>Guy Stickney v. Underwood</u> , 67 Wn.2d 824, 410 P.2d 7 (1966).....	5, 6
<u>Hanson Indus., Inc. v. County of Spokane</u> , 114 Wn. App. 523, 58 P.3d 910 (2002).....	5
<u>Hemenway v. Miller</u> , 116 Wn.2d 725, 807 P.2d 863 (1991).....	3
<u>In re Fields</u> , 449 B.R. 387 (D. Min. Bankr. 2011).....	6
<u>Seattle-First Nat. Bank v. Westlake Park Assoc.</u> , 42 Wn. App. 269, 711 P.2d 361 (1985).....	9
<u>To-Ro Trade Shows v. Collins</u> , 144 Wn.2d 403, 27 P.3d 1149 (2001).....	11

Statutes

RCW 7.24	13
